RESOLUTION NO. 49-03 CITY OF CENTERVILLE, OHIO

SPONSORED BY COUNCILMEMBER Roger W. Kass ON THE 15th DAY OF September 2003.
A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING THE BID SUBMITTED BY BOOHER BLACKTOP FOR THE CENTERVILLE POLICE DEPARTMENT PARKING LOT EXPANSION AND TO AUTHORIZE THE CITY MANAGER TO ENTER INTO A CONTRACT IN CONNECTION THEREWITH.
WHEREAS, the City of Centerville advertised for bidders for Centerville Police Department Parking Lot Expansion according to specifications prepared by the City, and
WHEREAS, Booher Blacktop was the low and best bidder.
NOW, THEREFORE, THE MUNICIPALITY OF CENTERVILLE HEREBY RESOLVES:
Section 1. That the Base Bid (\$35,961.15) and Alternative Bid #2 (\$4,900.00) submitted by Booher Blacktop for the Centerville Police Department Parking Lot Expansion, marked as Exhibit "A" attached hereto and made a part hereof is hereby accepted in the total bid amount of \$40,861.15. The City Manager is hereby authorized and directed to enter into any necessary contract to evidence acceptance of said bid and to make payment pursuant thereto.
Section 2. That this Resolution become effective immediately upon passage.
PASSED this 15th day of September 2003.
Mayor of the City of Centerville, Ohio ATTEST:
Clerk of Council, City of Centerville, Ohio

CERTIFICATE

The undersigned, Clerk of the Coun certifies that the foregoing is a true and con	rrect co	py of	f Resolu	ition N	umber 49-03	
passed by the Council of the City of Cente	rville, (Ohio	on the	15th	day of	

Clerk of Council

Approved as to form, consistency with existing ordinances, the Charter and Constitutional Provisions.

Department of Law Robert N. Farquhar Municipal Attorney

BID SHEET 1 OF 6

BIDDERS PROPOSAL

CENTERVILLE POLICE DEPARTMENT PARKING LOT EXPANSION

Submitted by:

Having read the specifications and examined the drawings included herein:

Centerville Police Department Parking Lot Expansion City of Centerville, Ohio

for the construction of said project in Centerville, Ohio, and having also taken i ito account all addenda issued, the undersigned hereby propose to furnish all materials and to perform all labor, as specified and described in the said Specifications and as shown in the Plans for the said work, for the following sums:

A. STATEMENT BY ALL BIDDERS:

The receipt of the following Addenda to the Contract Document (drawings and specifications) is hereafter acknowledged.

Addenda No.		Date	
Addenda No.	-	Date	

B. CONSTRUCTION COST INFORMATION (breakdown required

The bid shall be broken down as follows and the grand total shall be the sum of all items.

BASE BID

ITEM	DESCRIPTION	QUANTITY	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
201	Clearing & Grubbing	LUMP SUM	\$ 1,358.00	\$ 1,358.00
202	Curb removed	39 LF	\$5.00	\$ 195,00
202	Subgrade Compaction	1522 SY	\$ <u>,75</u>	\$ 1,141,50
203	Excavation Including Embankment Embankment Construction	414 CY	\$ 12.75	\$ 5,278.50
207	Temporary Sediment and Erosion Control Measures	LUMP SUM	\$ 345,00	\$ 395.00
304	Aggregate Base (6" thick)	254 CY	\$ 28.25	\$ 7,175,50
407	Tack Coat (0.07 Gal/SY)	108 GAL	\$ 2.95	\$ 318,60

BID SHEET 2 OF 6

ITEM	DESCRIPTION	QUANTITY	UNIT PF ICE	AMOUNT
448	Asphalt Concrete Intermediate Course, Type I PG 64-22 (1.5") (See Note 6)	64 CY	\$ 99.50	\$ 6,368.00
448	Asphalt Concrete Surface Course, Type I PG 64-22 (1.5") (See Note 6)	64 CY	\$ 103,50	\$ 6,624.00
603	8" Fabric Wrapped Perforated Pipe	203 LF	\$ 12.35	\$ 2,507.05
604	Yard Drain / Catch Basin	4 EACH	\$ 250.00	\$ 1,000.00
609	Barrier Curb (Interior Islands Only)	70 LF	\$ 12.50	\$ 875.00
623	Construction Layout Stakes	LUMP SUM	\$ 475.00	\$ 475.00
625	(See Note 1) Conduit 1", 725.05	100 LF	\$ 5.75	\$ 575.00
642	Handicap Symbol Marking (See Note 3)	I EACH	\$ <u>50.00</u>	\$ 50,00
642	Parking Space Striping (Yellow)	LUMP SUM	\$ 175,00	\$ 175.00
659	Restoration including topsoil, seed and mulch (See Note 2)	LUMP SUM	\$ 1,450 00	\$ 1,450.00
TOTA	ion – Base Bid	\$ <u>35,961.15</u>		

ALTERNATIVE BID #1

	ALTERNATIVE BID #1						
	ITEM	DESCRIPTION	QUANTITY	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT		
	201	Clearing & Grubbing	LUMP SUM	\$ 450.00	\$ 450.00		
	202	Subgrade Compaction	1400 SY	\$	\$ 1,050.00		
	203	Excavation Including Embankment Embankment Construction	350 CY	\$ 10.75	\$ 3,762.50		
	207	Temporary Sediment and Erosion Control Measures	LUMP SUM	\$ 45.00	\$ 95.00		
	304	Aggregate Base (6" thick)	233 CY	\$ 24.25	\$ 5,650.25		
	407	Tack Coat (0.07 Gal/SY)	98 GAL	\$ 2.95	\$ 289.10		
	448	Asphalt Concrete Intermediate Course, Type I PG 64-22 (1.5") (See Note 6)	58 CY	\$ 84.50	\$ 5,191.00		
	448	Asphalt Concrete Surface Course, Type I PG 64-22 (1.5") (See Note 6)	58 CY	\$ 93.50	\$ 5,423.00		
	609	Barrier Curb (Interior Islands Only)	220 LF	\$ 11.00	\$ 2,420.00		
	623	Construction Layout Stakes (See Note 1)	LUMP SUM	\$ 75,00	\$ 75.00		
	642	Handicap Symbol Marking (See Note 3)	1 EACH	\$ 50,00	\$ 50,00		
	642	Parking Space Striping (Yellow)	LUMP SUM	\$_80.00	\$ 80.00		
	659	Restoration including topsoil, seed and mulch (See Note 2)	LUMP SUM	\$ 450.00	\$ 450.00		
TOTAL – Centerville Police Department Parking Lot Expansion Alternative Bid #1					\$ 24,985.85		

AITERNATIVE BID #2

<u>ITEM</u>	DESCRIPTION	QUANTITY	UNIT PR ICE	AMOUNT
Spec	Lighting (See Note 4)	2 EACH	\$ 2,450,00	\$ 4,900.00

TOTAL – Centerville Police Department Parking Lot Expansion Alternative Bid #2

\$ 4,900,00

Notes:

- 1. As noted in Section 2.04 above, the Contractor shall be responsible to provide construction lay-out/staking.
- 2. Restoration shall include all grading, placement of topsoil, and seeding and mulching of all disturbed areas per the included specifications.
- 3. Handicap symbol marking (Item 642) will be installed in a parking space located in the existing Police Department lot east of the proposed addition. The final location is to be directed by Engineer.
- 4. Refer to specifications and details within this packet for approved l ght and foundation information. The Contractor is responsible to make all necessary arrangements for permits, inspections, etc. with City Building officials and DP&L.
- 5. Refer to Construction drawings for restrictions on earth moving activities and large pieces of equipment within the Vectren easement.
- 6. The construction plans refer to the asphalt surface and intermediate courses as ODOT item 404 and 402 respectively. This should be revised and bid as per the attached bid documents.

C. COMPLETION DATE INFORMATION

The bid price reflected above represents a completion date of November 28, 2003 unless otherwise noted. If an alternate completion date is proposed, it shall be specified hereafter.

ALTERNATE COMPLETION DATE NA

D. CONTRACT PREPARATION INFORMATION

The bidder shall supplement proposal by supplying the following information for use in the preparation of the Contract.

NAME OF COMPANY/CORPORATION: M. SILVER, INC., DEC. BODHER BLACKETOP

NAME OF PRESIDENT: HONTY D. SILER

ADDRESS: 8707 DEED VALLEY DA.

CITY, STATE, ZIP DAYTON, OHIO 45424

FEDERAL TAX I.D. #: 31-1527205

TELEPHONE #: 937-235-6395 FAX # 937-235-9227